## SINDH ORDINANCE NO. XVII OF 2002

## THE SINDH UNIVERSITIES LAWS (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 2002.

[15<sup>th</sup> June, 2002]

An Ordinance to amend certain law relating to the Universities in force in Province of Sindh.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend laws relating to the University in Preamble. force in the Province of Sindh, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

**AND WHEREAS** the Provincial Assembly stands dissolved in pursuance of the proclamation of the fourteenth day of October, 1999, and the Provisional Constitution Order No. 1 of 1999.

**AND WHEREAS** the Governor of Sindh is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in pursuance of the aforesaid Proclamation and the Provisional Constitution Order read with Provisional Constitution (Amendment) Order No. 9 of 1999, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor of Sindh is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

- This Ordinance may be called the Sindh Universities Laws Short title and 1. (1) (Amendment) Ordinance, 2002.
  - commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- In the University of Sindh Act, 1972, and in the University of Karachi Act, 2. 1972, in section 20, in sub-section (3), for the words "twice in every year on dates" the words "once a year on date" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 20 of Sindh Act XXIV and XXV of 1972. **Amendment of** section 13 of Sindh Act III, IV, and V of 1996.

- In the N.E.D University of Engineering and Technology Act, 1977, in the 3. Mehran University of Engineering and Technology Act, 1977, in the Sindh Agricultural University Act, 1977, and in the Quaid-e-Awam University of Engineering and Technology Nawabshah Act, 1996, in section 13, in sub-section (4), for the words "twice a year on the dates" the words "once a year on the date" shall be substituted.
- In the Shah Abdul Latif University Act, 1986, in section 21, in sub-section 4. (4), for the words "twice in every year on the dates" the words "once a year on the date", shall be substituted.

**Amendment of** Sindh Act XI of 1986.

In the Liaquat University of Medical and Health Sciences Ordinance, 2000, 5. in section 22, in sub-section (4), for the words "twice a year on the dates" the words "once a year on the date" shall be substituted.

Amendment of **Sindh Ordinance** VIII of 2001.